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Major Legislative Property Tax Reform 
Efforts

1978
1% Initiative

1980
Budget 
Freeze

1991
Truth in 
Taxation

1992
5% Cap 
Added to 
Truth in 
Taxation

1995 
Truth in 
Taxation 

Repealed, 
Replaced 
w/3% Cap

2021
8% Cap on 

New 
Construction

2023
4.5% of 

Sales Tax to 
P-tax Relief
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History of the Homeowners Exemption

1980
Homeowners exemption established by voter initiative (50% of value up to $50k)

2006
Legislature increases homeowners exemption to 50% of value up to $75k subject to annual index

2016
Legislature increases homeowners exemption to 50% of value up to $100k and removes annual 

index

2020
Legislature increases the homeowners exemption to 50% of value up to $125k

2023
Legislature dedicates 2.25% of sales tax to ongoing homeowner property tax relief
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Annual Inflation (CPI), 1976-2022

5.70%
6.50%

7.60%

11.30%

13.50%

10.30%

6.10%

3.20%

4.30%
3.50%

1.90%

3.70%
4.10%

4.80%
5.40%

4.20%

3.00%3.00%
2.60%2.80%2.90%2.30%

1.60%
2.20%

3.40%
2.80%

1.60%
2.30%

2.70%
3.40%3.20%2.90%

3.80%

-0.40%

1.60%

3.20%

2.10%
1.50%1.60%

0.10%

1.30%
2.10%2.40%1.80%

1.20%

4.70%

8.00%

-2.00%

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

14.00%

16.00%

19
76

19
77

19
78

19
79

19
80

19
81

19
82

19
83

19
84

19
85

19
86

19
87

19
88

19
89

19
90

19
91

19
92

19
93

19
94

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

 2
01

3
 2

01
4

 2
01

5
 2

01
6

 2
01

7
 2

01
8

 2
01

9
 2

02
0

 2
02

1
 2

02
2*

Inflation Rate 3% Target

Homeowners Initiative

3% Cap

1% Initiative
Limits on New Construction 

and Forgone Property 
Taxes

4



4/24/23

3

Allocation of Property Taxes (2022)

Cities
$595,809,950

Counties
$583,232,343

Schools
$596,067,358

Special Purpose 
Districts

$406,543,106
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Statewide Property Taxes Collected (2003-2022)
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Property Tax Budget Growth, 2018-2022

14.9% 16.5%

4.2%

-13.1%

51.9%

24.8% 24.1%

-20.0%

-10.0%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

Counties Cities Schools County
R&B/Highway

Districts

Fire Districts Community
Colleges

Other SPTD

7

County Property Tax Budget Growth vs 
Inflation + Population Growth 
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Assessment Process

▪ Taxes to be uniform
▪ Market value state
▪ Annual ratio studies
▪ Alternative methodologies are used for some classes of 

property (indexes, cost approach, income approach, sales 
approach, etc.)
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Taxable Market Valuation (1980-2022)
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Market Valuation (2013-2022)
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Average Levy Rates (2002-2022)
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How Your Tax Bill is Calculated

Taxable 
Value 

(Jan. 1st)

Taxing 
District 
Sets 

Budget

Budget
÷

Total 
Taxable 
Market 
Value

Levy Rate

Your 
Taxable 
Value
✕

Levy Rate

Your Tax 
Bill
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Comparing Change in Market Value of One 
Commercial Parcel and One Residential Parcel
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Comparing Taxes Paid by One Residential Parcel 
and One Commercial Parcel in Ada County
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How Do You Determine Property Tax 
Budget Capacity?
▪ Highest property tax budget from previous three years
▪ Increased by 3%
▪ Plus new construction
▪ Plus previously forgone property taxes
▪ Equals property tax budget capacity

17

Need to Know

▪ 3% Property Tax Budget Cap
▪ 8% Property Tax Budget Cap
▪ Preliminary Levy Rate
▪ New Construction
▪ Forgone

▪ 1% base property tax budget increase
▪ 3% onetime property tax budget increase for capital projects
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Step 1: Review Previous Approved 
Property Tax Budgets
▪ Tax Year 2020 = $100
▪ Tax Year 2021 = $96
▪ Tax Year 2023 = $99

19

Step 2: Calculate 3%

𝐻𝑖𝑔ℎ𝑒𝑠𝑡 3 𝑌𝑟 𝐵𝑢𝑑𝑔𝑒𝑡 × .03 = 𝐵𝑎𝑠𝑒 𝐵𝑢𝑑𝑔𝑒𝑡 𝐼𝑛𝑐𝑟𝑒𝑎𝑠𝑒
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Step 3: Calculate Preliminary Levy Rate
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Step 4: Calculate New Construction

𝑁𝐶 𝑀𝑎𝑟𝑘𝑒𝑡 𝑉𝑎𝑙𝑢𝑒 × 0.9 × 𝑃𝑟𝑒𝑙𝑖𝑚𝑖𝑛𝑎𝑟𝑦 𝐿𝑒𝑣𝑦 𝑅𝑎𝑡𝑒

= 𝑁𝐶 𝐵𝑢𝑑𝑔𝑒𝑡 𝐶𝑎𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦
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NOTE: 3% + New Construction ≤ 8%

▪ Your property tax budget cannot increase by more than 8% 
from the sum of 3% growth and available new construction

▪ NOTE: new construction from an expiring urban renewal 
district is exempt from the 8% cap
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Step 5: Calculate Expiring Urban 
Renewal New Construction

𝐸𝑥𝑝𝑟𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑈𝑅𝐷 𝑇𝑎𝑥 𝐼𝑛𝑐𝑟𝑒𝑚𝑒𝑛𝑡 𝑉𝑎𝑙𝑢𝑒 × 0.8

× 𝑃𝑟𝑒𝑙𝑖𝑚𝑖𝑛𝑎𝑟𝑦 𝐿𝑒𝑣𝑦 𝑅𝑎𝑡𝑒

= 𝑁𝐶 𝐵𝑢𝑑𝑔𝑒𝑡 𝐶𝑎𝑝𝑎𝑐𝑖𝑡𝑦
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Step 6: Calculate Forgone

𝐵𝑢𝑑𝑔𝑒𝑡 × .01 = 𝐹𝑜𝑟𝑔𝑜𝑛𝑒 𝐼𝑛𝑐𝑟𝑒𝑎𝑠𝑒
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Forgone Property Taxes

▪ Property taxes that are not levied may be reserved for future 
budget purposes

▪ A taxing district may not increase its base property tax budget 
by more than 1% per year from previously forgone property 
taxes

▪ A taxing district may increase its budget by an additional 3% 
from previously forgone property taxes for capital projects 
▪ One time budget authority not included in base budget
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County Forgone Property Taxes (2001-2022)
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Step 7: Sum It All Up to Determine 
Budget Cap

Prior Year Budget (highest from previous 3 years)
+ 3% Base Budget Growth
+ New Const. Budget Capacity
+ New Const. Budget Capacity from Expiring URD (if available)
+ 1% Forgone (if available)

Maximum Property Tax Budget Capacity
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Impact of Levy Caps on Counties
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2022 Max County Property Tax Budgets 
vs Actual Budgets
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County Average Annual Property Tax 
Growth Rates
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Sources

Idaho State Controller: https://localtransparency.idaho.gov

Idaho State Tax Commission: https://tax.idaho.gov/governance/reports-and-statistics/
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